
 

 

 
 
To: Boulder County Commissioners, Boulder County Staff, and 1041 permit team 
From: Save The Colorado and The Environmental Group 
 
Date: March 8, 2021 
 
Sent via email to: grossreservoir@bouldercounty.org  
 
RE: Comment to Docket SI-20-0003: Gross Reservoir & Dam Expansion. Save the Colorado 
responses to Exhibit 20 of the 1041 Permit - Public Organization and Individual Comment and 
Response Table. 
 
Denver Water’s responses to comments submitted by the Public indicate that the 1041 permit 
for the Moffat project is still far from complete.  Most responses to Save The Colorado’s 
comments do not address the issues raised in the comments, cite sections of the FEIS and/or 
the FERC permit that also do not adequately address the issues, or include promises that 
serious flaws in, or incompleteness of, various plans will be addressed in final versions of those 
plans. It is the opinion of Save The Colorado that all plans required for the project need to be 
finalized, or nearly so, to provide the Boulder County Commissioners with sufficient information 
to decide whether the Moffat project would adhere to County Land Use Codes.   
 
O-A-01:   
Denver Water states that topics raised in the submitted references were addressed in the NEPA 
process.  This cannot be true for Exhibit 4 (Udall and Overpack, 2017) and Exhibit 5 (Hydros, 
2021) as these documents were not available during the NEPA process.  These documents 
provide pertinent and recent information on reduction in runoff efficiency caused by climate 
change and the increased risk to lower priority trans basin diversions if additional TMDs trigger 
a compact call on the already stressed Colorado River.  Under separate cover, Save The 
Colorado has also submitted a recent paper (Wheeler, 2021) that further details the risk of a 
compact call if Upper Basin diversions are increased.  It is imperative that Denver Water 
evaluate the efficacy and risks of the Moffat project under extended drought conditions 
similar to those experienced during the 2000s prior to proceeding with the project. 
 
O-A-03:   
DW states that GHG emissions for the Moffat project were analyzed in Appendix I of the FEIS.  
Direct project emissions tallied in Appendix I for construction-related activities at the site 
equaled 6,489 tons of carbon dioxide per year for 4.1 years.  Omitted from the Appendix I 
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analysis is carbon emissions for helicopter flights during tree removal and decomposition of 
wood - whether chipped, slash, or logs - that are placed in a landfill; the preferred disposal 
method per the Tree Removal Plan meeting on 2/10/21. DW does claim that the swap with the 
Toll Property will offset loss of CO2 uptake capacity of the removed trees, but this does not 
include the GHG emissions of cut and landfilled trees.  Also, noticeably absent are the 
substantial GHGs emitted during production of concrete.  Denver Water did not address the 
later in their responses to STC comments.  DW has yet to determine the full direct and indirect 
GHG impacts of the Moffat project. 
 
O-A-04:  
Denver Water continues to insist that the additional 10,285 AF of water diverted through the 
Moffat Tunnel (Full Use to Project diversions) is sufficient to provide the annual amount of 
18,000 AF of water to the MWTP.  Project impacts on western basins were minimized because 
impacts were limited to this increment in water diversions.  In addition, without any 
justification, project impacts to western basins were deemed “minimal” requiring “no or little 
mitigation.”  In fact, the majority of additional water available at their existing diversion 
structures in both the Fraser and Williams Fork basins (Existing to Current to Full Use baselines 
up to Project diversions) are required to achieve the desired 18,000 AF of new yield.  The full 
impact of the Moffat Project on the Fraser and Williams Fork basins (both to riverine systems 
and water supplies of western slope towns) is not acknowledged by Denver Water and is 
substantially under-represented in the FEIS.   
 
Denver Water did not answer the question of where additional water, above the 10,285 AF 
between Full Use and Project diversions, that are required to attain 18,000 AF of additional 
yield will come from.  If Denver Water plans to use the increase in diversions between the 
existing baseline and project diversions for the Moffat Project, then a full accounting of the 
substantial impacts to the western slope basins needs to be addressed.  At a minimum, 
impacts associated with Full Use discussed in the FEIS need to be attributed to the Moffat 
Project. 
 
Denver Water also states in this comment response, as stated in Appendix N of the FEIS:  

“it is not possible to determine the extent to which a compact call would be attributable 
to this individual project” . . . .  
“This is particularly true for the GRE project because the potential for a compact call 
exists when the Colorado River System is stressed and in these dry periods additional 
GRE diversions are not planned.”   

 
The 2000s ushered in an extended drought that is still ongoing. Out of the 20 or so years since 
2000, the Colorado River System has been under stress in all but 2 or 3 years.  If these last 20 or 
21 years are repeated in the future, which likely is the new normal, would additional diversions 
be curtailed in 17 to 18 years?  How would this impact operations at the Moffat Water 
Treatment Plant and the additional yield of Gross Reservoir?  Denver Water needs to evaluate 
the efficacy of the Gross Reservoir water-supply system under extended drought conditions 
experienced in the Millennium drought.  It is critical to assess whether the project is actually 



 

 

feasible and worth the monetary investment and substantial environmental impacts under 
observed and predicted hotter climate conditions of the future, starting with the 2000s.   
 
O-A-06:  
The response: “Existing groundwater wells in the area would have an increase in available 
water due to the increase in storage at Gross Reservoir” and “The Corps’ Final EIS evaluated 
future reservoir fluctuations and concluded they would be similar to existing conditions.”  This 
response does not address the issue that groundwater levels could increase by up to 142 feet at 
and impact operation of residential wells with pumps that are designed to operate at specified 
head ranges.  In addition, from the data supplied in the 1041 permit, some wells are completed 
in confined portions of the bedrock aquifer.  Increasing the head in these confined layers by 142 
feet could cause some wells to become artesian. 
 
To say that water levels will be similar to existing conditions is not true since reservoir 
fluctuations will occur at much higher reservoir elevations than before, as modeled in the 
PACSM model.  To say that average reservoir level changes of 50 feet per year are expected to 
be similar does not account for the full potential fluctuation of water levels in the expanded 
Gross Reservoir from the raised spillway down to the dead pool elevations.  It is imperative 
that Denver Water notify Boulder County of the anticipated annual extent of groundwater 
fluctuations modeled by the PACSM model and the impact that these fluctuations will have 
on nearby residential wells.  Average fluctuations over the 1947 to 1991 time period do not 
address this issue. 
 
O-A-05: Tree Removal Plan response:  
“Concerns will be included in the final Tree Removal Plan.”  The plan was supposed to be final 
by March 1, 2021 but has not been released yet.  Per meeting notes on this topic the plan is not 
yet finished.   
 
One major issue is the haul route for tree/slash removal on the western side of Gross Reservoir.  
There doesn’t seem to be a good route available.  If haul trucks will be using Magnolia Road 
then it was determined that an auxiliary lane will be needed at the intersection of Magnolia and 
SH119, which will require additional time to design and obtain a permit for altering this 
intersection.   Also, Denver Water is to update its recreation use traffic numbers over the next 
four months since their traffic data has “aged” and give this information to CDOT by mid-
summer.  It seems that for a project of this magnitude, the data should have been collected by 
now and is integral to the Traffic Management Plan which is scheduled to be completed by 
May 3 (Exhibit 22) well before the middle of the summer. 
 
Under Environmental considerations for the Tree Removal Plan, Denver Water noted in the 
meeting on 2/10/21 that it would avoid Tree Removal activities from December 1 to March 30, 
in the winter range of Elk, and April 1 to July 31, the period when raptors are nesting.  So does 
this shorten the period when tree removal activity will happen to late summer through fall?  
How does that affect haul traffic, and will recreation traffic numbers, to be obtained in early to 
mid-summer, reflect heavy traffic times in late summer and during fall leaf viewing? 



 

 

 
To reduce the amount of tree biomass that needs to be removed via the western haul route, 
Denver Water now proposes four log landings that will be used for helicopter transport and 
processing of cut trees: two on the west side of the reservoir, on Winiger Ridge and near Lazy Z 
Road, and two on the east side of the reservoir, near Osprey Point and near the North Shore 
peninsula.  The later two proposed landing sites are close to residences, and those noise level 
disturbances have not  been evaluated for this change in tree processing locations. 
 
It is imperative that Boulder County receive and review the final Tree Removal Plan prior to 
issuing a 1041 permit for the Moffat Project.  This plan has many outstanding issues to 
address before it is finalized. 
 
O-A-07: Traffic Management Plan 
“Final schedule of truck deliveries to site will be determined in the Traffic Management Plan.”  
Save The Colorado’s original comment was that, per Denver Water’s own numbers of trucks 
traveling to the construction site, trucks would travel up SH72 and down the Gross Dam Road 
every 3.5 minutes at the height of construction and tree removal.  This obviously will impede 
regular traffic on these roadways.  In their comment response, Denver Water did not include 
any discussion on how impacts to local traffic would be mitigated or reduced.  In addition, as 
noted above, recreation traffic data will not be available in a timely fashion for this Plan. 
 
It is imperative that Boulder County receive and review the final Traffic Management Plan 
prior to issuing a 1041 permit for the Moffat Project.  This plan has many outstanding issues 
to address before it is finalized. 
 
O-A-08: Noise Impacts:  
The comment response notes several engineering and administrative controls that “may” be 
used or “will” be identified after continued noise monitoring of site construction activities.  
These measures should already be determined and included in the Noise Abatement Plan.  
Promising potential measures for noise abatement is not a commitment by Denver Water.  
Simply stating that “Noise levels would be similar to other construction activities and are not 
expected to exceed relevant standards and guidelines” does not guarantee the outcome.  In 
fact, the data presented in the 1041 permit application already shows that the 5dBA threshold 
is exceeded at 4 of the 6 locations studied as part of the haul road impact analysis, and shows 
that the impact to Miramonte residences near the Osprey point quarry during blasting and 
hauling rock is well over this threshold.  There is no question that these problems need to be 
addressed now, not in the future. 
 
As noted in Save The Colorado’s original comment and above under O-A-05, Denver Water 
neglects to address noise issues associated with logging and tree processing operations.  
Locating the 3rd and 4th log landings near residences close to Osprey Point and on the North 
shore creates noise issues that have not been evaluated or addressed by Denver Water.  It is 
unclear how Denver Water plans to mitigate helicopter and tree processing noises at these sites 
that are very close to residences.   



 

 

 
It is imperative that Boulder County receive and review the final Noise Abatement Plan prior 
to issuing a 1041 permit for the Moffat Project.  This plan has many outstanding issues to 
address before it is finalized. 
 
Exhibit 22: Schedule 
The following schedule of when plans were to be finalized was included as Exhibit 22 as follows: 
 
Tree Removal Plan - 3/01/2021 
Aquatic Invasive Species and Noxious Weed Plan - 3/15/2021 
Recreation Management and Monitoring Plan - 4/15/2021 
Traffic Management, Quarry Development and Reclamation, and Archeology Plans - all on 
5/3/2021 
 
Denver Water indicated that all other plans promised in the EA and to FERC would be finished 
before or following completion of the expanded reservoir and inundation. 
 
First, all of the above plans need to be reviewed and accepted by Boulder county prior to 
issuance of the 1041 permit.  Second, these plans are but 7 of the total plans promised by 
Denver Water in the EA or the FERC process, as listed in Save The Colorado’s comments, that 
are required to assure that Boulder County Land Use Codes are followed.  Boulder County Land 
Use Codes associated with each of the plans was included in Save The Colorado’s original 
comments.  Several important plans are those for: 
 
South Boulder Creek Channel Stability and Monitoring  
DO and Temperature Monitoring 
Stormwater Management 
Erosion control and Reclamation on Forest Service Lands 
Reclamation and Revegetation Seed Mixes and Mulch Materials 
Erosion and Sediment Control 
Pit Development and Reclamation - Final EIS quarry on FS lands 
Bank Stability Monitoring 
Quarry Operation 
Winiger Ridge Recreation Management + Monitoring 
Fire Management and Response  
Special Status Plants Relocation  
Road Maintenance Plan: requirements for road work on FS lands 
Fugitive Dust Control 
Road Management 
 
It is important that these additional plans are completed prior to issuing the 1041 permit to 
assure that Boulder County Land Use Codes are adhered to. 
 



 

 

Thank you for your consideration of these additional comments related to Denver Water’s 
responses to Save The Colorado’s original comments about the completeness of the Moffat 
Project 1041 application.   
 

 
 
Gary Wockner, PhD, Director, Save the Colorado 
PO Box 1066, Fort Collins, CO 80522  
http://savethecolorado.org 
970-218-8310 
 


